
 

1 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Division of Water Pollution Control 

 
Ordinance No. 1041-18 

 

Amendment to Public Improvement Contract# PI2017-42 to authorize KMU Trucking & 
Excavating, Inc. to perform additional work on the Thrush Avenue Sewer Replacement Project 
for the Department of Public Utilities, Division of Water Pollution Control. 
 
 
 

Background/Purpose: 
The Department of Public Utilities, Division of Water Pollution Control (WPC) entered into a public 
improvement contract with KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc. to replace a main sewer line and new sewer 
house connections on Thrush Avenue between West 117th Street and Bosworth Avenue in the City of 
Cleveland for a total price of $767,321.50. 
 
The pavement cannot be replaced in the sewer trench only as originally envisioned.  Due to the 
deterioration in the existing pavement base and underground issues, it became necessary to do full width 
replacement of the pavement.  The work will also include curbs and aprons replacement due to their 
disturbance and grade requirements necessitated by the new pavement. 
 
Scope of Work/Commodities/Services:  
The scope of the additional work is described above. 

 
Justification/Urgency: 
Based on the deterioration in the existing pavement base and the underground issues, it is necessary to do 
a full replacement of the pavement. 
 
Anticipated Costs and Funding Source: 
$ 502,310.41 (total of amendment to be included) 
Total New Contract: $ 1,269,631.91 
The funding source is WPC bond funds. 
 
Schedule or Term of Contract:   
The work was completed in July 2018 
 
Current Contract(s): 

Vendor  
Company Name 

Vendor Address 
Company street 

address/city/state/zip 

 

Vendor Contact Contract Info 

 

KMU Trucking & 
Excavating, Inc. 

4436 Center Road 

Avon, OH  44011 

 

 

Bob Ward,  

Project Manager 

Contract #:  PI2017-42 
Awarded Amt: $ 767,321.50 
Total-to-date: $ 766,741.27 

Contract Exp. Date:  N/A 

 
CSB Participation on the Current Contract(s): 
Goals: 30% 
Current Participation: 21.5% CSB 


